Illinois law.

Section 240.1950  Adult Day Service Fixed Unit Reimbursement Rates 

Adult day service providers shall be uniformly reimbursed for the provision of adult day service at the rates established by the Department.  The reimbursable units of adult day services shall be as follows: 

a)	One unit of adult day service is defined in Section 240.230(c)(1) as one direct participant contact hour (excluding transportation time) provided to a participant. 

b)	One unit of documented adult day transportation provided by the adult day service provider is defined in Section 240.230(c)(2) as a one-way trip per participant to or from the adult day site and the client's home. 

1)	No more than two units of transportation shall be provided per participant in a 24 hour period. 

2)	A unit of transportation shall not include transportation on outings, trips to physicians, shopping or other miscellaneous trips. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 11053, effective July 16, 2024)
